Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price

AGREEMENT made as of the

day of

in the year Two Thousand and

Nineteen

(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

City of Oregon City

Delivery: 625 Center Street Oregon City, OR 97045-2253

Mail: PO Box 3040

Oregon City, OR 97045-0304

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

P&C Construction 2133 NW York Street Portland, OR 97210

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

Oregon City Police Department Robert Libke Public Safety Building 1232 Linn Avenue Oregon City, OR 97045

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

FFA Architecture and Interiors, Inc. 520 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 900 Portland, OR 97204

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A102™–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES
- 4 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 5 CONTRACT SUM
- 6 CHANGES IN THE WORK
- 7 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED
- 8 COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED
- 9 DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS
- 10 SUBCONTRACTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS
- 11 ACCOUNTING RECORDS
- 12 PAYMENTS
- 13 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 14 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 16 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. If anything in the other Contract Documents, other than a Modification, is inconsistent with this Agreement, this Agreement shall govern. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 16.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

The Contractor accepts the relationship of trust and confidence established by this Agreement and covenants with the Owner to cooperate with the Architect and exercise the Contractor's skill and judgment in furthering the interests of the Owner; to furnish efficient business administration and supervision; to furnish at all times an adequate supply of workers and materials; and to perform the Work in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the Owner's

User Notes:

2

interests. The Owner agrees to furnish and approve, in a timely manner, information required by the Contractor and to make payments to the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 4.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)
[] The date of this Agreement.
[] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.
[X] Established as follows: (Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)
24 June, 2019
§ 4.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.
§ 4.3 Substantial Completion § 4.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work: (Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)
[] Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.
[x] By the following date: 21 August, 2020
§ 4.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:
Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
§ 4.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 4.3, liquidated damages, i any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 5.1.6.
ARTICLE 5 CONTRACT SUM § 5.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum is the Cost of the Work as defined in Article 7 plus the Contractor's Fee.
§ 5.1.1 The Contractor's Fee: (State a lump sum, percentage of Cost of the Work, or other provision for determining the Contractor's Fee.)
§ 5.1.1.1 Base Fee: Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) of the Cost of the Work
§ 5.1.2 The method of adjustment of the Contractor's Fee for changes in the Work:
§ 5.1.2.1 Change Order Fee: Increase of Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) of the Cost of the Work for Change Order issued subsequent to the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the computation of Savings Participation, fee adjustment shall be provided as stipulated in Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 of this Agreement.

Init.

User Notes:

§ 5.1.3 Limitations, if any, on a Subcontractor's overhead and profit for increases in the cost of its portion of the Work:

§ 5.1.3.1 Subcontractor Change Order Fee: Increase of Twelve percent (12.00%) of the Cost of the Work for Change

Orders issued subsequent to the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

(892758596)

§ 5.1.4 Rental rates for Contractor-owned equipment shall not exceed Seventy-five percent (75.00 %) of the standard rental rate paid at the place of the Project.

§ 5.1.5 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item Units and Limitations Price Per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 5.1.6 Liquidated damages, if any:

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Time is critical to the Owner's desire and requirement to complete the Project. The inability of the Owner to realize completion in accordance with the Contract Time will result in significant additional costs. Subject to any adjustment in Contract Time approved pursuant to Article 8 of the General Conditions, Contractor shall be subject to payment of liquidated damages as provided in Subparagraph 5.1.6.1.

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 5.1.6.1 Time is of the essence of this Contract. The parties agree that if the Work constructed under the terms of this Agreement as required by the Contract Documents is not completed within the applicable Contract Time, damage will be sustained by the Owner. These damages would include, but not be limited to, lost service to the public, project management, and other operational costs. The parties agree that proving such damages would be difficult because the various financial impacts on and economic losses to the Owner represent a combination of actual costs, costs difficult to determine in advance at the time the Owner-Contractor Agreement was formulated, and other factors that cannot be readily or finally ascertained. The parties also agree that fixing a reasonable amount as liquidated damages is a convenient way for the parties to settle any dispute concerning Owner's damages resulting from Contractor's failure to complete the work on time, that it is a convenient way for the Owner to obtain an adequate remedy and, that it enables both parties to avoid the expenses and delays involved in litigating the matter and proving the actual damage suffered by the Owner. It is therefore agreed that Contractor shall pay the Owner, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages, the per-diem amount set forth below in Subparagraph 5.1.6.2 for each calendar day elapsed beyond the specified date for Substantial Completion. The parties agree that the per-diem amount is reasonable in light of the anticipated harm that would be caused by the Contractor's failure to complete the Work within the applicable Contract Time, the difficulty of proving the Owner's loss and the inconvenience of otherwise obtaining an adequate remedy. Permitting the Contractor to continue and finish the Work, or any part thereof, alter a specified date of Substantial Completion shall in no way operate as a waiver on the part of the Owner of any of the Owner's rights under the Contract. Payment of liquidated damages shall not release the Contractor from obligation in respect to the fulfillment of the entire Contract. It is the intent of the parties that the liquidated damages specified herein be full and complete payment only for failure of the Contractor to complete the Work on time as required by Contract Documents. Liquidated damages amounts may be withheld by the Owner from any partial or final payment due the Contractor.

The per diem amount of liquidated damages shall be as follows:

§ 5.1.6.2 For failure to achieve Substantial Completion and obtain a temporary or permanent Certificate of Occupancy for the entire Work constructed under the terms of this Agreement on or prior to the date established: One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) per day for which Substantial Completion has not been met.

§ 5.2 Guaranteed Maximum Price

§ 5.2.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Contractor not to exceed Eighteen Million, Sixty Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty Seven Dollars and No Cents (\$ 18,068,767.00), subject to additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. This maximum sum is referred to in the Contract Documents as the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Costs which would cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded shall be paid by the Contractor without reimbursement by the Owner.

§ 5.2.1.1 Savings Participation: If the sum of Cost of the Work plus the Contractor's Fee at Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) is less than the individual Guaranteed Maximum Price, as adjusted by subsequent Change Orders, Ten percent (10.00%) of any savings shall be due to the Contractor and Ninety percent (90.00%) shall be returned to the Owner. However, under no circumstances shall the Contractor's share of savings exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00).

Any savings will be determined on the final Cost of the Work and related Contractor's Fee for the entire individual Work, as determined pursuant to Paragraph 12.2 of the Agreement. A Guaranteed Maximum Price may include certain allowance items outlined in Subparagraph 5.2.3 of this Agreement. If an allowance item has a final cost less than the stated allowance for such item, then Contractor shall be not entitled to any of the savings related to that allowance as provided in this Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 but, rather, the Guaranteed Maximum Price shall be adjusted such that 100 percent of the savings (the unused portion of the allowance plus costs outlined in General Conditions Subparagraph 3.8.2.2 and the corresponding Contractor's fee) related to the allowance will be returned to the Owner. Savings shall be reconciled and credited at the time of final payment.

§ 5.2.2 Alternates

§ 5.2.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price, are described in the Contract Documents under the terms of this Agreement. (Row deleted)

Refer to Exhibit A - Alternates

(Table deleted)
(Paragraphs deleted)
§ 5.2.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)
(Row deleted)

Refer to Exhibit B - Allowances

- § 5.2.3.1 Allowances shall be administered according to the provisions of Paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, this Subparagraph 5.2.3.1 and Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 of this Agreement.
- § 5.2.3.1.1 Changes in the Work may be made by allocations of the "Change Allowance" that is set forth in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Such changes shall be limited to those involving an increase or decrease in the Cost of the Work, the sum total of which shall not exceed the amount set forth in Subparagraph 5.2.3 of this Agreement. No changes involving an extension in the Contract Time shall be made by allocations of the Change Allowance.
- § 5.2.3.1.2 Changes in the Work made by allocations of the Change Allowance shall be either (i) as agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor in advance of said change at a Construction Team Meeting and memorialized in the minutes of such meeting prepared by the Owner's Project Manager or (ii) as otherwise agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor in writing in advance of said change. The Owner's Project Manager shall keep a written record of such changes made by allocations of the Change Allowance, including but not limited to the cumulative total dollar amount of all such allocations. No change by allocation of the Change Allowance shall be made if the cumulative dollar amount of the allocation and all prior allocations would exceed the amount of the Change Allowance.
- § 5.2.3.1.3 Consistent with General Conditions Subparagraph 7.1.2, all changes in the Work made by allocations of the Change Allowance that involve a change in the physical characteristics of the Work shall be accompanied by a Modification of the Construction Documents prepared and signed by the Architect and issued by the Owner's Project Manager. However, as applied to changes made by allocations of the Change Allowance, the phrase "Modification of the Construction Documents prepared and signed by the Architect" shall mean a change in the Construction Documents either (i) as approved by the Architect in advance of said change at a Construction Team Meeting and memorialized in the minutes of such meeting prepared by the Owner's Project Manager or (ii) as otherwise prepared or approved by the Architect in writing and issued by the Owner's Project Manager in advance of said change.
- **§ 5.2.4** Assumptions, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based: (*Identify each assumption.*)

Project clarifications and assumptions are delineated in Exhibit G - The Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal from P&C Construction dated August 12, 2019 MEMO 2.

§ 5.2.5 To the extent that the Contract Documents are anticipated to require further development, the Guaranteed Maximum Price includes the costs attributable to such further development consistent with the Contract Documents

Init.

User Notes:

AIA Document A102™ – 2017. Copyright © 1920, 1925, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1978, 1987, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 17:27:45 ET on 08/13/2019 under Order No.0195129732 which expires on 08/12/2020, and is not for resale.

5

and reasonably inferable therefrom. Such further development does not include changes in scope, systems, kinds and quality of materials, finishes or equipment, all of which, if required, shall be incorporated by Change Order.

§ 5.2.6 The Owner shall authorize preparation of revisions to the Contract Documents that incorporate the agreed-upon assumptions contained in Section 5.2.4. The Owner shall promptly furnish such revised Contract Documents to the Contractor. The Contractor shall notify the Owner and Architect of any inconsistencies between the agreed-upon assumptions contained in Section 5.2.4 and the revised Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 6 CHANGES IN THE WORK

- § 6.1 Adjustments to the Guaranteed Maximum Price on account of changes in the Work may be determined by any of the methods listed in Article 7 of AIA Document A201TM—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- **§ 6.2** Adjustments to subcontracts awarded on the basis of a stipulated sum shall be determined in accordance with Article 7 of A201–2017, as they refer to "cost" and "fee," and not by Articles 5, 7 and 8 of this Agreement. Adjustments to subcontracts awarded with the Owner's prior written consent on the basis of cost plus a fee shall be calculated in accordance with the terms of those subcontracts.
- § 6.3 In calculating adjustments to the Guaranteed Maximum Price, the terms "cost" and "costs" as used in Article 7 of AIA Document A201–2017 shall mean the Cost of the Work as defined in Article 7 of this Agreement and the term "fee" shall mean the Contractor's Fee as defined in Section 5.1.1 of this Agreement.
- **§ 6.4** If no specific provision is made in Article 5 for adjustment of the Contractor's Fee in the case of changes in the Work, or if the extent of such changes is such, in the aggregate, that application of the adjustment provisions of Article 5 will cause substantial inequity to the Owner or Contractor, the Contractor's Fee shall be equitably adjusted on the same basis that was used to establish the Fee for the original Work, and the Guaranteed Maximum Price shall be adjusted accordingly.

ARTICLE 7 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED

§ 7.1 Cost of the Work

- § 7.1.1 The term Cost of the Work shall mean costs necessarily incurred by the Contractor in the proper performance of the Work. The Cost of the Work shall include only the items set forth in this Article 7. No Cost of the Work in excess of the Guaranteed Maximum Price shall be reimbursed except as described in this section.
- § 7.1.2 Where, pursuant to the Contract Documents, any cost is subject to the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall obtain such approval in writing prior to incurring the cost.
- § 7.1.3 Costs shall be at rates not higher than the standard paid at the place of the Project, except with prior approval of the Owner.

§ 7.2 Labor Costs

- § 7.2.1 Wages of construction workers directly employed by the Contractor to perform the construction of the Work at the site or, with the Owner's prior approval, at off-site workshops. Wage rates computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.1 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate delineated, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval and, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order.
- § 7.2.2 Wages or salaries of the Contractor's Senior Project Manager and Project Manager when stationed at the Contractor's principal office but only for that portion of their time required for the Work, and wages or salaries of the Contractor's supervisory (Senior Project Manager, Project Manager, Superintendent and Foremen) and administrative personnel when stationed at the site with the Owner's approval. Wage rates as computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.2 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate listed, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval and, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order.

§ 7.2.2.1 Wages or salaries of the Contractor's supervisory and administrative personnel when performing Work and stationed at a location other than the site, but only for that portion of time required for the Work, and limited to the personnel and activities listed below:

(Identify the personnel, type of activity and, if applicable, any agreed upon percentage of time to be devoted to the Work.)

Refer to Exhibit C – 2019 Billable Hourly Labor Rates

- § 7.2.3 Wages and salaries of the Contractor's supervisory or administrative personnel engaged at factories, workshops or on the road, in expediting the production or transportation of materials or equipment required for the Work, but only for that portion of their time required for the Work. Wage rates as computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.3 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate listed, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval arid, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order.
- § 7.2.4 Costs paid or incurred by the Contractor, as required by law or collective bargaining agreements, for taxes, insurance, contributions, assessments, and benefits and, for personnel not covered by collective bargaining agreements, customary benefits such as sick leave, medical and health benefits, holidays, vacations and pensions, provided such costs are based on wages and salaries included in the Cost of the Work under Sections 7.2.1 through 7.2.3.
- § 7.2.5 If agreed rates for labor costs, in lieu of actual costs, are provided in this Agreement, the rates shall remain unchanged throughout the duration of this Agreement, unless the parties execute a Modification.

§ 7.3 Subcontract Costs

Payments made by the Contractor to Subcontractors in accordance with the requirements of the subcontracts and this Agreement.

§ 7.4 Costs of Materials and Equipment Incorporated in the Completed Construction

- § 7.4.1 Costs, including transportation and storage at the site, of materials and equipment incorporated, or to be incorporated, in the completed construction.
- § 7.4.2 Costs of materials described in the preceding Section 7.4.1 in excess of those actually installed to allow for reasonable waste and spoilage. Unused excess materials, if any, shall become the Owner's property at the completion of the Work or, at the Owner's option, shall be sold by the Contractor. Any amounts realized from such sales shall be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.

§ 7.5 Costs of Other Materials and Equipment, Temporary Facilities and Related Items

- § 7.5.1 Costs of transportation, storage, installation, dismantling, maintenance, and removal of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and hand tools not customarily owned by construction workers that are provided by the Contractor at the site and fully consumed in the performance of the Work. Costs of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and tools, that are not fully consumed, shall be based on the cost or value of the item at the time it is first used on the Project site less the value of the item when it is no longer used at the Project site. Costs for items not fully consumed by the Contractor shall mean fair market value.
- § 7.5.2 Rental charges for temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and hand tools not customarily owned by construction workers that are provided by the Contractor at the site, and the costs of transportation, installation, dismantling, minor repairs, and removal of such temporary facilities, machinery, equipment, and hand tools. Rates and quantities of equipment owned by the Contractor, or a related party as defined in Section 7.8, shall be subject to the Owner's prior approval. The total rental cost of any such equipment may not exceed the purchase price of any comparable item.
- § 7.5.3 Costs of removal of debris from the site of the Work and its proper and legal disposal.
- § 7.5.4 Costs of the Contractor's site office, including general office equipment and supplies.

§ 7.5.5 Costs of materials and equipment suitably stored off the site at a mutually acceptable location, subject to the Owner's prior approval.

§ 7.6 Miscellaneous Costs

- § 7.6.1 Premiums for that portion of insurance and bonds required by the Contract Documents that can be directly attributed to this Contract.
- § 7.6.1.1 Costs for self-insurance, for either full or partial amounts of the coverages required by the Contract Documents, with the Owner's prior approval. Contractor's general liability insurance and umbrella coverage for this Project will be purchased as part of the annual policy covering Contractor's operations for the policy period and renew yearly. In that future rates cannot be forecasted, and in consideration that this Project could span more than one policy year, insurance costs directly attributed to this Contract will initially be charged to the Project at the current rate of one percent (1.00%) of the Cost of the Work. Upon the Contractor's insurance renewal date, the percentage rate of the Cost of the Work for insurance costs will be adjusted, either higher or lower, to reflect the change in Contractor's premium that is directly attributed to this Contract. Likewise, upon the Contractor's insurance renewal date, the GMP shall be increased or decreased by Change Order by an amount computed as (1) the scheduled value of the Cost of the Work multiplied by (2) the percentage of incomplete Work as determined from the Contractor's application for payment immediately preceding the Contractor's insurance renewal date, multiplied by (3) the change, positive or negative, in the percentage rate of the Cost of the Work for insurance costs.
- § 7.6.1.2 Costs for insurance through a captive insurer owned or controlled by the Contractor, with the Owner's prior approval.
- § 7.6.2 Sales, use, or similar taxes, imposed by a governmental authority, that are related to the Work and for which the Contractor is liable.
- § 7.6.3 Fees and assessments for the building permit, and for other permits, licenses, and inspections, for which the Contractor is required by the Contract Documents to pay.
- § 7.6.4 Fees of laboratories for tests required by the Contract Documents; except those related to defective or nonconforming Work for which reimbursement is excluded under Article 13 of AIA Document A201–2017 or by other provisions of the Contract Documents, and which do not fall within the scope of Section 7.7.3.
- § 7.6.5 Royalties and license fees paid for the use of a particular design, process, or product, required by the Contract Documents.
- § 7.6.5.1 The cost of defending suits or claims for infringement of patent rights arising from requirements of the Contract Documents, payments made in accordance with legal judgments against the Contractor resulting from such suits or claims, provided Contractor timely informs Owner of such suits or claims, and payments of settlements made with the Owner's consent, unless the Contractor had reason to believe that the required design, process or product was an infringement of a copyright or a patent, and the Contractor failed to promptly furnish such information to the Architect as required by Article 3 of AIA Document A201–2017. The costs of legal defenses, judgments, and settlements, shall not be included in the Cost of the Work used to calculate the Contractor's Fee or subject to the Guaranteed Maximum Price.
- § 7.6.6 Costs for communications services, electronic equipment, and software, directly related to the Work and located at the site, with the Owner's prior approval.
- § 7.6.7 Costs of document reproductions and delivery charges.
- § 7.6.8 Deposits lost for causes other than the Contractor's negligence or failure to fulfill a specific responsibility in the Contract Documents.
- § 7.6.9 Legal, mediation and arbitration costs, including attorneys' fees, other than those arising from disputes between the Owner and Contractor, reasonably incurred by the Contractor after the execution of this Agreement in the performance of the Work and with the Owner's prior approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

User Notes:

(892758596)

§ 7.6.10 Expenses incurred in accordance with the Contractor's standard written personnel policy for relocation and temporary living allowances of the Contractor's personnel required for the Work, with the Owner's prior approval.

§ 7.6.11 That portion of the reasonable expenses of the Contractor's supervisory or administrative personnel incurred while traveling in discharge of duties connected with the Work.

§ 7.7 Other Costs and Emergencies

§ 7.7.1 Other costs incurred in the performance of the Work, with the Owner's prior approval.

§ 7.7.2 Costs incurred in taking action to prevent threatened damage, injury, or loss, in case of an emergency affecting the safety of persons and property, as provided in Article 10 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.7.3 Costs of repairing or correcting damaged or nonconforming Work executed by the Contractor, Subcontractors, or suppliers, provided that such damaged or nonconforming Work was not caused by the negligence of, or failure to fulfill a specific responsibility by, the Contractor, and only to the extent that the cost of repair or correction is not recovered by the Contractor from insurance, sureties, Subcontractors, suppliers, or others.

§ 7.8 Related Party Transactions

§ 7.8.1 For purposes of this Section 7.8, the term "related party" shall mean (1) a parent, subsidiary, affiliate, or other entity having common ownership of, or sharing common management with, the Contractor; (2) any entity in which any stockholder in, or management employee of, the Contractor holds an equity interest in excess of ten percent in the aggregate; (3) any entity which has the right to control the business or affairs of the Contractor; or (4) any person, or any member of the immediate family of any person, who has the right to control the business or affairs of the Contractor.

§ 7.8.2 If any of the costs to be reimbursed arise from a transaction between the Contractor and a related party, the Contractor shall notify the Owner of the specific nature of the contemplated transaction, including the identity of the related party and the anticipated cost to be incurred, before any such transaction is consummated or cost incurred. If the Owner, after such notification, authorizes the proposed transaction in writing, then the cost incurred shall be included as a cost to be reimbursed, and the Contractor shall procure the Work, equipment, goods, or service, from the related party, as a Subcontractor, according to the terms of Article 10. If the Owner fails to authorize the transaction in writing, the Contractor shall procure the Work, equipment, goods, or service from some person or entity other than a related party according to the terms of Article 10.

ARTICLE 8 COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED

§ 8.1 The Cost of the Work shall not include the items listed below:

- Salaries and other compensation of the Contractor's personnel stationed at the Contractor's principal office or offices other than the site office, except as specifically provided in Section 7.2, or as may be provided in Article 15;
- .2 Bonuses, profit sharing, incentive compensation, and any other discretionary payments, paid to anyone hired by the Contractor or paid to any Subcontractor or vendor, unless the Owner has provided prior approval;
- .3 Expenses of the Contractor's principal office and offices other than the site office;
- .4 Overhead and general expenses, except as may be expressly included in Article 7;
- .5 The Contractor's capital expenses, including interest on the Contractor's capital employed for the Work;
- **.6** Except as provided in Section 7.7.3 of this Agreement, costs due to the negligence of, or failure to fulfill a specific responsibility of the Contract by, the Contractor, Subcontractors, and suppliers, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or for whose acts any of them may be liable;
- .7 Any cost not specifically and expressly described in Article 7; and
- .8 Costs, other than costs included in Change Orders approved by the Owner, that would cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded.

ARTICLE 9 DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS

§ 9.1 Cash discounts obtained on payments made by the Contractor shall accrue to the Owner if (1) before making the payment, the Contractor included the amount to be paid, less such discount, in an Application for Payment and received payment from the Owner, or (2) the Owner has deposited funds with the Contractor with which to make

payments; otherwise, cash discounts shall accrue to the Contractor. Trade discounts, rebates, refunds, and amounts received from sales of surplus materials and equipment shall accrue to the Owner, and the Contractor shall make provisions so that they can be obtained.

§ 9.2 Amounts that accrue to the Owner in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.1 shall be credited to the Owner as a deduction from the Cost of the Work.

ARTICLE 10 SUBCONTRACTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS

§ 10.1 Those portions of the Work that the Contractor does not customarily perform with the Contractor's own personnel shall be performed under subcontracts or other appropriate agreements with the Contractor. The Owner may designate specific persons from whom, or entities from which, the Contractor shall obtain bids. The Contractor shall obtain bids from Subcontractors, and from suppliers of materials or equipment fabricated especially for the Work, who are qualified to perform that portion of the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents and shall deliver such bids to the Owner, Owner's Project Manager and Architect. The Contractor shall procure a minimum of (3) competitive bids for each subcontract for which the costs of the subcontracted work will exceed \$50,000. The Owner shall then determine, with the advice of the Contractor, Owner's Project Manager and the Architect, which bids will be accepted. The Contractor shall not be required to contract with anyone to whom the Contractor has reasonable objection.

§ 10.1.1 When a specific subcontractor or supplier (1) is recommended to the Owner by the Contractor; (2) is qualified to perform that portion of the Work; and (3) has submitted a bid that conforms to the requirements of the Contract Documents without reservations or exceptions, but the Owner requires that another bid be accepted, then the Contractor may require that a Change Order be issued to adjust the Guaranteed Maximum Price by the difference between the bid of the person or entity recommended to the Owner by the Contractor and the amount of the subcontract or other agreement actually signed with the person or entity designated by the Owner.

§ 10.2 Subcontracts or other agreements shall conform to the applicable payment provisions of this Agreement, and shall not be awarded on the basis of cost plus a fee without the Owner's prior written approval. If a subcontract is awarded on the basis of cost plus a fee, the Contractor shall provide in the subcontract for the Owner to receive the same audit rights with regard to the Subcontractor as the Owner receives with regard to the Contractor in Article 11.

ARTICLE 11 ACCOUNTING RECORDS

The Contractor shall keep full and detailed records and accounts related to the Cost of the Work, and exercise such controls, as may be necessary for proper financial management under this Contract and to substantiate all costs incurred. The accounting and control systems shall be satisfactory to the Owner. The Owner and the Owner's auditors shall, during regular business hours and upon reasonable notice, be afforded access to, and shall be permitted to audit and copy, the Contractor's records and accounts, including complete documentation supporting accounting entries, books, job cost reports, correspondence, instructions, drawings, receipts, subcontracts, Subcontractor's proposals, Subcontractor's invoices, purchase orders, vouchers, memoranda, and other data relating to this Contract. The Contractor shall preserve these records for a period of three years after final payment, or for such longer period as may be required by law.

ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS

§ 12.1 Progress Payments

§ 12.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor, and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum, to the Contractor, as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 12.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month.

§ 12.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the tenth (10th) day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than fifteen (15) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 12.1.4 With each Application for Payment, the Contractor shall submit payrolls, petty cash accounts, receipted invoices or invoices with check vouchers attached, and any other evidence required by the Owner or Architect to demonstrate that payments already made by the Contractor on account of the Cost of the Work equal or exceed progress payments already received by the Contractor plus payrolls for the period covered by the present Application for Payment, less that portion of the progress payments attributable to the Contractor's Fee.
- § 12.1.5 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Guaranteed Maximum Price among (1) the various portions of the Work; (2) any contingency for costs that are included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price but not otherwise allocated to another line item or included in a Change Order; and (3) the Contractor's Fee. The portion of the GMP allocated to contingency and not otherwise allocated to another line item or included in a Change Order shall not be spent without prior written authorization of the Owner or Owner's Project Manager.
- § 12.1.5.1 The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Owner, Owner's Project Manager or Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Owner, Owner's Project Manager or Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 12.1.5.2 The allocation of the Guaranteed Maximum Price under this Section 12.1.5 shall not constitute a separate guaranteed maximum price for the Cost of the Work of each individual line item in the schedule of values.
- § 12.1.5.3 When the Contractor allocates costs from a contingency to another line item in the schedule of values, the Contractor shall submit supporting documentation to the Owner, Owner's Project Manager, and Architect.
- § 12.1.6 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment. The percentage of completion shall be the lesser of (1) the percentage of that portion of the Work which has actually been completed; or (2) the percentage obtained by dividing (a) the expense that has actually been incurred by the Contractor on account of that portion of the Work and for which the Contractor has made payment or intends to make payment prior to the next Application for Payment, by (b) the share of the Guaranteed Maximum Price allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values.
- § 12.1.7 In accordance with AIA Document A201–2017 and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 12.1.7.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
 - That portion of the Guaranteed Maximum Price properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Guaranteed Maximum Price allocated to that portion of the Work in the most recent schedule of values. Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201 2017 as modified;
 - .2 That portion of the Guaranteed Maximum Price properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction or, if approved in writing in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing;
 - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified; and
 - .4 The Contractor's Fee, computed upon the Cost of the Work described in the preceding Sections 12.1.7.1.1 and 12.1.7.1.2 at the rate stated in Section 5.1.1 or, if the Contractor's Fee is stated as a fixed sum in that Section, an amount that bears the same ratio to that fixed-sum fee as the Cost of the Work included in Sections 12.1.7.1.1 and 12.1.7.1.2 bears to a reasonable estimate of the probable Cost of the Work upon its completion.
- § 12.1.7.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
 - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;

- .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017;
- .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
- .4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017;
- .5 The shortfall, if any, indicated by the Contractor in the documentation required by Section 12.1.4 to substantiate prior Applications for Payment, or resulting from errors subsequently discovered by the Owner's auditors in such documentation; and
- **.6** Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 12.1.8.

§ 12.1.8 Retainage

§ 12.1.8.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Five percent (5.00%)

§ 12.1.8.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

None

§ 12.1.8.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 12.1.8.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, insert provisions for such modification.)

Early partial release of retainage at any time shall be only as agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor.

§ 12.1.8.3 Except as set forth in this Section 12.1.8.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 12.1.8. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage, such as upon completion of the Owner's audit and reconciliation, upon Substantial Completion.)

None

§ 12.1.9 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 12.1.10 Except with the Owner's prior written approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and suitably stored at the site.

§ 12.1.11 The Owner and the Contractor shall agree upon a mutually acceptable procedure for review and approval of payments to Subcontractors, and the percentage of retainage held on Subcontracts, and the Contractor shall execute subcontracts in accordance with those agreements.

§ 12.1.12 In taking action on the Contractor's Applications for Payment the Architect shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of the information furnished by the Contractor, and such action shall not be deemed to be a representation that (1) the Architect has made a detailed examination, audit, or arithmetic verification, of the documentation submitted in accordance with Section 12.1.4 or other supporting data; (2) that the Architect has made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections; or (3) that the Architect has made examinations to ascertain how or for what purposes the Contractor has used amounts previously paid on account of the Contract. Such examinations, audits,

and verifications, if required by the Owner, will be performed by the Owner's auditors acting in the sole interest of the Owner.

§ 12.2 Final Payment

§ 12.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract including the requirements of General Conditions Subparagraph 9.10.2, except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
- .2 the Contractor has submitted a final accounting for the Cost of the Work and a final Application for Payment; and
- .3 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect in accordance with Section 12.2.2.

§ 12.2.2 Within 30 days of the Owner's receipt of the Contractor's final accounting for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall conduct an audit of the Cost of the Work or notify the Architect that it will not conduct an audit.

§ 12.2.2.1 If the Owner conducts an audit of the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall, within 10 days after completion of the audit, submit a written report based upon the auditors' findings to the Architect.

§ 12.2.2.2 Within seven days after receipt of the written report described in Section 12.2.2.1, or receipt of notice that the Owner will not conduct an audit, and provided that the other conditions of Section 12.2.1 have been met, the Architect will either issue to the Owner a final Certificate for Payment with a copy to the Contractor, or notify the Contractor and Owner in writing of the Architect's reasons for withholding a certificate as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017. The time periods stated in this Section 12.2.2 supersede those stated in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017. The Architect is not responsible for verifying the accuracy of the Contractor's final accounting.

§ 12.2.2.3 If the Owner's auditors' report concludes that the Cost of the Work, as substantiated by the Contractor's final accounting, is less than claimed by the Contractor, the Contractor shall be entitled to request mediation of the disputed amount without seeking an initial decision pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017. A request for mediation shall be made by the Contractor within 30 days after the Contractor's receipt of a copy of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment. Failure to request mediation within this 30-day period shall result in the substantiated amount reported by the Owner's auditors becoming binding on the Contractor. Pending a final resolution of the disputed amount, the Owner shall pay the Contractor the amount certified in the Architect's final Certificate for Payment.

§ 12.2.3 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Savings pursuant to Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 shall be reconciled and credited to the Project at the time of final payment.

§ 12.2.4 If, subsequent to final payment, and at the Owner's request, the Contractor incurs costs, described in Article 7 and not excluded by Article 8, to correct defective or nonconforming Work, the Owner shall reimburse the Contractor for such costs, and the Contractor's Fee applicable thereto, on the same basis as if such costs had been incurred prior to final payment, but not in excess of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. If adjustments to the Contract Sum are provided for in Section 5.1.7, the amount of those adjustments shall be recalculated, taking into account any reimbursements made pursuant to this Section 12.2.4 in determining the net amount to be paid by the Owner to the Contractor.

§ 12.3 Interest

User Notes:

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

1.00 % One percent

ARTICLE 13 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 13.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to the Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

§ 13.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

[X]	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15 of AIA Document A201–2017
[]	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[]	Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 14 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 14.1 Termination

§ 14.1.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 14.1.2 Termination by the Owner for Cause

§ 14.1.2.1 If the Owner terminates the Contract for cause as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, the amount, if any, to be paid to the Contractor under Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017 shall not cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded, nor shall it exceed an amount calculated as follows:

- .1 Take the Cost of the Work incurred by the Contractor to the date of termination;
- .2 Add the Contractor's Fee, computed upon the Cost of the Work to the date of termination at the rate stated in Section 5.1.1 or, if the Contractor's Fee is stated as a fixed sum in that Section, an amount that bears the same ratio to that fixed-sum Fee as the Cost of the Work at the time of termination bears to a reasonable estimate of the probable Cost of the Work upon its completion;
- Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- Subtract the costs and damages incurred, or to be incurred, by the Owner under Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2017.

§ 14.1.2.2 The Owner shall also pay the Contractor fair compensation, either by purchase or rental at the election of the Owner, for any equipment owned by the Contractor that the Owner elects to retain and that is not otherwise included in the Cost of the Work under Section 14.1.2.1.1. To the extent that the Owner elects to take legal assignment of subcontracts and purchase orders (including rental agreements), the Contractor shall, as a condition of receiving the payments referred to in this Article 14, execute and deliver all such papers and take all such steps, including the legal assignment of such subcontracts and other contractual rights of the Contractor, as the Owner may require for the purpose of fully vesting in the Owner the rights and benefits of the Contractor under such subcontracts or purchase

§ 14.1.3 Termination by the Owner for Convenience

(892758596)

If the Owner terminates the Contract for convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of or method for determining the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

Zero (0) termination fee

§ 14.2 Suspension

The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017; in such case, the Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time shall be increased as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, except that the term "profit" shall be understood to mean the Contractor's Fee as described in Article 5 and Section 6.4 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 15.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 15.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address and other information)

PlanB Consultancy, Inc. Attn: Gerard Mulrooney, Project Manager / Owners Representative 696 McVey Ave, Suite 202 Lake Oswego, OR 97034 503-850-9876

§ 15.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address and other information)

P&C Construction Attn: Brian Shoemaker, Vice Principal 2133 NW York Street Portland, OR, 97210 503-665-0165

§ 15.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

§ 15.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 15.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A102TM_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 15.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A102TM—2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 15.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203[™]–2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

§ 15.7 Other provisions:

- .1 Pay the Oregon prevailing rate of wage as required by ORS 279C.830(1)(a),
- .2 Make payment promptly, as due, to all persons supplying to Contractor labor and materials for the prosecution of the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- .3 Pay all contributions or amounts due to the State Accident Insurance Fund incurred in the performance of this Agreement.
- .4 Make prompt payment for all medical services for which the contractor has agreed to pay, and for all amounts for which the contractor collects or deducts from the worker's wages.
- Not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against City on account of any labor or materials furnished.
- .6 Be responsible for all federal, state, and local taxes applicable to any compensation or payments paid to Contractor under this Agreement and, unless Contractor is subject to back-up withholding, City will not withhold from such compensation or payments any amount(s) to cover Contractor's federal or state tax obligation.
- .7 Pay all employees at least time and one-half for all overtime worked in excess of forty (40) hours in any one week, except for individuals excluded under ORS 653.100 to 6J3.261 or under 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 to 209 from receiving overtime. Contractor shall give written notice to the workers of the number of hours per day and days per week they may be required to work.
- .8 Shall comply with ORS 656.017, which requires provision of workers' compensation coverage for all workers.
- .9 File a public works bond with the Construction Contractors Board before starting work on the Project unless exempt.
- .10 Include in every subcontract a provision requiring the subcontractor to have a public works bond filed with the Construction Contractors Board before starting work on the project, unless exempt.

ARTICLE 16 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§ 16.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- .1 AIA Document A102TM_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- .2 AIA Document A102[™]–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds Refer to Exhibit H – Proof of Bond and Insurance
- .3 AIA Document A201TM–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- .4 AIA Document E203TM_2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

None

.5 Drawings

Number Title Date

Refer to Exhibit E – List of

Documents – 50% CD Documents

.6 Specifications

Section Title Date Pages

Refer to Exhibit F – Specifications

.7 Addenda, if any:

User Notes:

16

	Number None		Date	Pages			
	Portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding or proposal requirements are also enumerated in this Article 16.						
.8	Other Exhibits: (Check all boxes that apply.)						
	[] AIA Document E204 TM _2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: (Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.)						
	[]	The Sustainabil	ity Plan:				
	Title		Date	Pages			
	[]	Supplementary	and other Conditions of the C	Contract:			
	Docu	ument	Title	Date	Pages		
.9	(List he Docume sample required proposed	ent A201–2017 pi forms, the Contro ments, and other als, are not part o	listed below: documents that are intended rovides that the advertisement actor's bid or proposal, portion information furnished by the fifthe Contract Documents unded here only if intended to be	t or invitation to bid, Instru ons of Addenda relating to Owner in anticipation of re less enumerated in this Agi	uctions to Bidders, bidding or proposal eceiving bids or reement. Any such		
	Exhibit A – Alternates Exhibit B – Allowances Exhibit C – 2019 Billable Hourly Labor Rates Exhibit D – 2019 Equipment Rental Rate Sheet Exhibit E – List of Documents - 50% Construction Documents Exhibit F – Specifications Exhibit G – Guaranteed Maximum Price Exhibit H – Proof of Bond and Insurance						
This Agreem	ent entere	ed into as of the d	ay and year first written abov	e.			
OWNER (Sig	gnature)		CONTR	RACTOR (Signature)			
(Printed na	me and ti	tle)	(Printe	ed name and title)			

Additions and Deletions Report for

 AIA° Document $A102^{\text{TM}} - 2017$

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 17:27:45 ET on 08/13/2019.

PAGE 1

AGREEMENT made as of the day of in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen

...

City of Oregon City
Delivery: 625 Center Street
Oregon City, OR 97045-2253
Mail: PO Box 3040
Oregon City, OR 97045-0304

P&C Construction 2133 NW York Street Portland, OR 97210

...

Oregon City Police Department Robert Libke Public Safety Building
1232 Linn Avenue
Oregon City, OR 97045

...

FFA Architecture and Interiors, Inc. 520 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 900 Portland, OR 97204 PAGE 3

[X] Established as follows:

...

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.24 June, 2019

§ 4.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.commencement.

. . .

[]	Not later than ()() calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.
[<u>x</u>]	By the following date: 21 August, 2020

§ 5.1.1.1 Base Fee: Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) of the Cost of the Work

§ 5.1.2.1 Change Order Fee: Increase of Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) of the Cost of the Work for Change Orders issued subsequent to the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the computation of Savings Participation, fee adjustment shall be provided as stipulated in Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 of this Agreement.

§ 5.1.3.1 Subcontractor Change Order Fee: Increase of Twelve percent (12.00%) of the Cost of the Work for Change Orders issued subsequent to the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

§ 5.1.4 Rental rates for Contractor-owned equipment shall not exceed Seventy-five percent (75.00 %) of the standard rental rate paid at the place of the Project.

PAGE 4

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Time is critical to the Owner's desire and requirement to complete the Project. The inability of the Owner to realize completion in accordance with the Contract Time will result in significant additional costs. Subject to any adjustment in Contract Time approved pursuant to Article 8 of the General Conditions, Contractor shall be subject to payment of liquidated damages as provided in Subparagraph 5.1.6.1.

(Insert provisions for bonus, cost savings or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract

§ 5.1.6.1 Time is of the essence of this Contract. The parties agree that if the Work constructed under the terms of this Agreement as required by the Contract Documents is not completed within the applicable Contract Time, damage will be sustained by the Owner. These damages would include, but not be limited to, lost service to the public, project management, and other operational costs. The parties agree that proving such damages would be difficult because the various financial impacts on and economic losses to the Owner represent a combination of actual costs, costs difficult to determine in advance at the time the Owner-Contractor Agreement was formulated, and other factors that cannot be readily or finally ascertained. The parties also agree that fixing a reasonable amount as liquidated damages is a convenient way for the parties to settle any dispute concerning Owner's damages resulting from Contractor's failure to complete the work on time, that it is a convenient way for the Owner to obtain an adequate remedy and, that it enables both parties to avoid the expenses and delays involved in litigating the matter and proving the actual damage suffered by the Owner. It is therefore agreed that Contractor shall pay the Owner, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages, the per-diem amount set forth below in Subparagraph 5.1.6.2 for each calendar day elapsed beyond the specified date for Substantial Completion. The parties agree that the per-diem amount is reasonable in light of the anticipated harm that would be caused by the Contractor's failure to complete the Work within the applicable Contract Time, the difficulty of proving the Owner's loss and the inconvenience of otherwise obtaining an adequate remedy. Permitting the Contractor to continue and finish the Work, or any part thereof, alter a specified date of Substantial Completion shall in no way operate as a waiver on the part of the Owner of any of the Owner's rights under the Contract. Payment of liquidated damages shall not release the Contractor from obligation in respect to the fulfillment of the entire Contract. It is the intent of the parties that the liquidated damages specified herein be full and complete payment only for failure of the Contractor to complete the Work on time as required by Contract Documents. Liquidated damages amounts may be withheld by the Owner from any partial or final payment due the Contractor.

The per diem amount of liquidated damages shall be as follows:

§ 5.1.6.2 For failure to achieve Substantial Completion and obtain a temporary or permanent Certificate of Occupancy for the entire Work constructed under the terms of this Agreement on or prior to the date established: One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) per day for which Substantial Completion has not been met.

- § 5.2.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Contractor not to exceed Eighteen Million, Sixty Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty Seven Dollars and No Cents (\$ 18,068,767.00), subject to additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. This maximum sum is referred to in the Contract Documents as the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Costs which would cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded shall be paid by the Contractor without reimbursement by the Owner.
- § 5.2.1.1 Savings Participation: If the sum of Cost of the Work plus the Contractor's Fee at Three point Six Five percent (3.65%) is less than the individual Guaranteed Maximum Price, as adjusted by subsequent Change Orders, Ten percent (10.00%) of any savings shall be due to the Contractor and Ninety percent (90.00%) shall be returned to the Owner. However, under no circumstances shall the Contractor's share of savings exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00). Any savings will be determined on the final Cost of the Work and related Contractor's Fee for the entire individual Work, as determined pursuant to Paragraph 12.2 of the Agreement. A Guaranteed Maximum Price may include certain allowance items outlined in Subparagraph 5.2.3 of the Agreement. If an allowance item has a final cost less than the stated allowance for such item, then Contractor shall be not entitled to any of the savings related to that allowance as provided in this Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 but, rather, the Guaranteed Maximum Price shall be adjusted such that 100 percent of the savings (the unused portion of the allowance plus costs outlined in General Conditions Subparagraph 3.8.2.2 and the corresponding Contractor's fee) related to the allowance will be returned to the Owner. Savings shall be reconciled and credited at the time of final payment.
- § 5.2.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price: Price, are described in the Contract Documents under the terms of this Agreement.

Item Price

Refer to Exhibit A - Alternates

§ 5.2.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance

PAGE 5

User Notes:

Item Price

Refer to Exhibit B - Allowances

- § 5.2.3.1 Allowances shall be administered according to the provisions of Paragraph 3.8 of the General Conditions, this Subparagraph 5.2.3.1 and Subparagraph 5.2.1.1 of this Agreement.
- § 5.2.3.1.1 Changes in the Work may be made by allocations of the "Change Allowance" that is set forth in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Such changes shall be limited to those involving an increase or decrease in the Cost of the Work, the sum total of which shall not exceed the amount set forth in Subparagraph 5.2.3 of this Agreement. No changes involving an extension in the Contract Time shall be made by allocations of the Change Allowance.
- § 5.2.3.1.2 Changes in the Work made by allocations of the Change Allowance shall be either (i) as agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor in advance of said change at a Construction Team Meeting and memorialized in the minutes of such meeting prepared by the Owner's Project Manager or (ii) as otherwise agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor in writing in advance of said change. The Owner's Project Manager shall keep a written record of such changes made by allocations

of the Change Allowance, including but not limited to the cumulative total dollar amount of all such allocations. No change by allocation of the Change Allowance shall be made if the cumulative dollar amount of the allocation and all prior allocations would exceed the amount of the Change Allowance.

§ 5.2.3.1.3 Consistent with General Conditions Subparagraph 7.1.2, all changes in the Work made by allocations of the Change Allowance that involve a change in the physical characteristics of the Work shall be accompanied by a Modification of the Construction Documents prepared and signed by the Architect and issued by the Owner's Project Manager. However, as applied to changes made by allocations of the Change Allowance, the phrase "Modification of the Construction Documents prepared and signed by the Architect" shall mean a change in the Construction Documents either (i) as approved by the Architect in advance of said change at a Construction Team Meeting and memorialized in the minutes of such meeting prepared by the Owner's Project Manager or (ii) as otherwise prepared or approved by the Architect in writing and issued by the Owner's Project Manager in advance of said change.

Project clarifications and assumptions are delineated in Exhibit G - The Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal from P&C Construction dated August 12, 2019 MEMO 2.

PAGE 6

§ 7.1.1 The term Cost of the Work shall mean costs necessarily incurred by the Contractor in the proper performance of the Work. The Cost of the Work shall include only the items set forth in this Article 7. No Cost of the Work in excess of the Guaranteed Maximum Price shall be reimbursed except as described in this section.

- § 7.2.1 Wages or salaries of construction workers directly employed by the Contractor to perform the construction of the Work at the site or, with the Owner's prior approval, at off-site workshops. Wage rates computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.1 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate delineated, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval and, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order.
- § 7.2.2 Wages or salaries of the Contractor's Senior Project Manager and Project Manager when stationed at the Contractor's principal office but only for that portion of their time required for the Work, and wages or salaries of the Contractor's supervisory (Senior Project Manager, Project Manager, Superintendent and Foremen) and administrative personnel when stationed at the site and performing Work, with the Owner's prior approval. with the Owner's approval. Wage rates as computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.2 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate listed, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval and, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order.

PAGE 7

Refer to Exhibit C – 2019 Billable Hourly Labor Rates

§ 7.2.3 Wages or and salaries of the Contractor's supervisory or administrative personnel engaged at factories, workshops or while traveling, on the road, in expediting the production or transportation of materials or equipment required for the Work, but only for that portion of their time required for the Work. Wage rates as computed by the combination of this Subparagraph 7.2.3 and Subparagraph 7.2.4 shall be delineated in the Guaranteed Maximum Price. In the event the Contractor employs a person for whom there is no rate listed, Contractor shall compute the appropriate rate for the position and submit it in writing to the Owner for approval arid, if agreed upon, incorporation by Change Order. PAGE 8

§ 7.6.1.1 Costs for self-insurance, for either full or partial amounts of the coverages required by the Contract Documents, with the Owner's prior approval. Contractor's general liability insurance and umbrella coverage for this Project will be purchased as part of the annual policy covering Contractor's operations for the policy period and renew yearly. In that future rates cannot be forecasted, and in consideration that this Project could span more than one policy year, insurance costs directly attributed to this Contract will initially be charged to the Project at the current rate of one

percent (1.00%) of the Cost of the Work. Upon the Contractor's insurance renewal date, the percentage rate of the Cost of the Work for insurance costs will be adjusted, either higher or lower, to reflect the change in Contractor's premium that is directly attributed to this Contract. Likewise, upon the Contractor's insurance renewal date, the GMP shall be increased or decreased by Change Order by an amount computed as (1) the scheduled value of the Cost of the Work multiplied by (2) the percentage of incomplete Work as determined from the Contractor's application for payment immediately preceding the Contractor's insurance renewal date, multiplied by (3) the change, positive or negative, in the percentage rate of the Cost of the Work for insurance costs.

§ 7.6.5.1 The cost of defending suits or claims for infringement of patent rights arising from requirements of the Contract Documents, payments made in accordance with legal judgments against the Contractor resulting from such suits or claims, provided Contractor timely informs Owner of such suits or claims, and payments of settlements made with the Owner's consent, unless the Contractor had reason to believe that the required design, process or product was an infringement of a copyright or a patent, and the Contractor failed to promptly furnish such information to the Architect as required by Article 3 of AIA Document A201-2017. The costs of legal defenses, judgments, and settlements, shall not be included in the Cost of the Work used to calculate the Contractor's Fee or subject to the Guaranteed Maximum Price.

PAGE 10

§ 10.1 Those portions of the Work that the Contractor does not customarily perform with the Contractor's own personnel shall be performed under subcontracts or other appropriate agreements with the Contractor. The Owner may designate specific persons from whom, or entities from which, the Contractor shall obtain bids. The Contractor shall obtain bids from Subcontractors, and from suppliers of materials or equipment fabricated especially for the Work, who are qualified to perform that portion of the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Contractor Documents and shall deliver such bids to the Architect and Owner with an indication as to which bids the Contractor intends to accept. The Owner then has the right to review the Contractor's list of proposed subcontractors and suppliers in consultation with the Architect and, subject to Section 10.1.1, to object to any subcontractor or supplier. Any advice of the Architect, or approval or objection by the Owner, shall not relieve the Contractor of its responsibility to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Owner, Owner's Project Manager and Architect. The Contractor shall procure a minimum of (3) competitive bids for each subcontract for which the costs of the subcontracted work will exceed \$50,000. The Owner shall then determine, with the advice of the Contractor, Owner's Project Manager and the Architect, which bids will be accepted. The Contractor shall not be required to contract with anyone to whom the Contractor has reasonable objection.

§ 12.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows: month.

§ 12.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the twenty-eighth (28th) day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the tenth (10th) day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than fifteen (15) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

PAGE 11

§ 12.1.5 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Guaranteed Maximum Price among: among (1) the various portions of the Work; (2) any contingency for costs that are included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price but not otherwise allocated to another line item or included in a Change Order; and (3) the Contractor's Fee. The portion of the GMP allocated to contingency and not otherwise allocated to another line item or included in a Change Order shall not be spent without prior written authorization of the Owner or Owner's Project Manager.

as the Archite	schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy et may require. The schedule of values Owner, Owner's Project Manager or Architect may require. This
	ess objected to by the Owner, Owner's Project Manager or Architect, shall be used as a basis for Contractor's Applications for Payment.
	en the Contractor allocates costs from a contingency to another line item in the schedule of values, the all submit supporting documentation to the <u>Owner, Owner's Project Manager, and Architect.</u>
.1 PAGE 12	That portion of the Guaranteed Maximum Price properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Guaranteed Maximum Price allocated to that portion of the Work in the most recent schedule of

Zero (0) termination fee

PlanB Consultancy, Inc.

Attn: Gerard Mulrooney, Project Manager / Owners Representative

696 McVey Ave, Suite 202 Lake Oswego, OR 97034 503-850-9876

P&C Construction Attn: Brian Shoemaker, Vice Principal 2133 NW York Street Portland, OR, 97210 503-665-0165

PAGE 16

- Pay the Oregon prevailing rate of wage as required by ORS 279C.830(1)(a),
- Make payment promptly, as due, to all persons supplying to Contractor labor and materials for the prosecution of the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- Pay all contributions or amounts due to the State Accident Insurance Fund incurred in the performance of this Agreement.
- Make prompt payment for all medical services for which the contractor has agreed to pay, and for all amounts for which the contractor collects or deducts from the worker's wages.
- Not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against City on account of any labor or materials furnished.
- Be responsible for all federal, state, and local taxes applicable to any compensation or payments paid to Contractor under this Agreement and, unless Contractor is subject to back-up withholding. City will not withhold from such compensation or payments any amount(s) to cover Contractor's federal or state tax obligation.
- Pay all employees at least time and one-half for all overtime worked in excess of forty (40) hours in any one week, except for individuals excluded under ORS 653.100 to 6J3.261 or under 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 to 209 from receiving overtime. Contractor shall give written notice to the workers of the number of hours per day and days per week they may be required to work.
- Shall comply with ORS 656.017, which requires provision of workers' compensation coverage for all workers.
- File a public works bond with the Construction Contractors Board before starting work on the Project unless exempt.
- .10 Include in every subcontract a provision requiring the subcontractor to have a public works bond filed with the Construction Contractors Board before starting work on the project, unless exempt.

Refer to Exhibit H – Proof of Bond and Insurance

None

Refer to Exhibit E – List of Documents – 50% CD Documents

Refer to Exhibit F – Specifications

PAGE 17

None

Exhibit A – Alternates

 $\underline{Exhibit\ B-Allowances}$

Exhibit C – 2019 Billable Hourly Labor Rates

Exhibit D – 2019 Equipment Rental Rate Sheet

Exhibit E – List of Documents - 50% Construction Documents

Exhibit F – Specifications

Exhibit G – Guaranteed Maximum Price

Exhibit H – Proof of Bond and Insurance

Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, , hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 17:27:45 ET on 08/13/201 under Order No. 0195129732 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A102 TM – 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.	9
(Signed)	
(Title)	
(Dated)	